operations. The Company recorded a measurement period adjustment of $2.6 million related to deferred taxes for the three months ended March 31, 2021,
which finalized all measurement period adjustments related to the Progenics Acquisition.

The following table summarizes the provisional amounts recognized for assets acquired and liabilities assumed as of the acquisition date, as well as
measurement period adjustments made to the amounts initially recorded in June 2020. The measurement period adjustments primarily resulted from
finalizing the fair values of certain intangible assets and liabilities, deferred taxes and other changes to certain tangible assets and liability accounts.
Measurement period adjustments were recognized in the reporting period in which the adjustments were determined and calculated as if the accounting had
been completed at the acquisition date. The related impact to net loss that would have been recognized in previous periods if the adjustments were
recognized as of the acquisition date is immaterial to the consolidated financial statements.

(in thousands)
Amounts Recognized as of

Acquisition Date
 (as previously reported)

Measurement Period
Adjustments

Amounts Recognized as of
Acquisition Date (as

adjusted)
Cash and cash equivalents $ 15,421 $ — $ 15,421
Accounts receivable 5,787 — 5,787
Inventory 915 160 1,075
Other current assets 3,250 434 3,684
Property, plant and equipment 14,972 — 14,972
Identifiable intangible assets (weighted-average useful
life):

Currently marketed product (15 years) 142,100 800 142,900
Licenses (11.5 years) 87,500 (1,700) 85,800
Developed technology (9 years) 3,000 (600) 2,400
IPR&D 150,900 200 151,100

Other long-term assets 37,631 — 37,631
Accounts payable (1,616) — (1,616)
Accrued expenses and other liabilities (8,207) (80) (8,287)
Other long-term liabilities (30,778) (380) (31,158)
Long-term debt and other borrowings (40,200) — (40,200)
Deferred tax liabilities (3,717) (2,258) (5,975)
Goodwill 42,051 3,424 45,475
Total consideration transferred $ 419,009 $ — $ 419,009

Intangible assets acquired consist of currently marketed products, licenses, developed technology and in-process research and development
(“IPR&D”). The fair value of the acquired intangible assets was determined based on estimated future revenues, royalty rates and discount rates, among
other variables and estimates. The acquired intangible assets subject to amortization were assigned useful lives based on the expected use of the assets and
the regulatory and economic environment within which they are being used and are being amortized on a straight-line basis over the respective estimated